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Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
201 W. Preston Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Martin O’Malley, Governor — Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor — Joshua M. Sharfstein, M.D. Secretary

Laboratories Administration
Robert A. Myers, Ph.D., Director

November 8, 2011

RE: 2012 Chlamydia/GC NAAT Allocation Sticker Distribution and Teleconferences

Dear Colleagues:

The 2012 Chlamydia/GC NAAT Allocation Stickers will be shipped to the local health
departments through the sticker stewards for each county by November 30, 2011. You must
contact your sticker stewards (see below) directly to obtain your stickers.

Please note that the 2012 submission policy guidance documents are posted on the DHMH
Laboratory website at http://dhmh.maryland.gov/labs (click on “2012 Chlamydia/GC NAAT
Updates.”) Please check our website periodically for updates and archived documents.

For your convenience, we will be providing two identical teleconferences on November 16, 2011
and November 29, 2011. Your staff will only need to attend one. The teleconference will cover
2012 Allocation Sticker Updates and general reminders, as well as a question and answer session
at the end. This is a great opportunity for training and retraining purposes. We highly recommend
that staff directly involved in completing the submission forms, collecting the samples, and
packaging the submission forms/samples also attend the teleconference. The teleconference
information is:

November 16, 2011 (Wednesday), 10:00 AM - 10:45 AM
Dial-In Number: (410) 225-5300
Meeting ID: 8182

November 29, 2011 (Tuesday), 2:00 PM- 2:45 PM
Dial-In Number: (410) 225-5300
Meeting ID: 0996

Should you have questions on the Laboratory Submission Policy, please contact the DHMH
Laboratories Administration’s staff directly:
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Susan Taylor
Lead Scientist, Chlamydia Laboratory (Division of Virology and Immunology)
(410) 767-6154

taylors@dhmbh.state.md.us

Heather Peters
Laboratory Supervisor Virus [solation/Chlamydia (Division of Virology and Immunology)
(410) 767-6153

petersh(@dhmbh.state.md.us

Should you have any questions regarding Sticker Allocations and Assessment, please contact the
Center for STI Prevention staff directly:

Elisabeth Liebow
Coordinator, Infertility Prevention Project, Center for STI Prevention
(410) 767-5160

eliecbow(@dhmbh.state.md.us

Cesar Pena
Senior Epidemiologist, Center for STI Prevention
(410) 767 -6687

cpena@dhmbh.state.md.us

The 2012 preliminary list of sticker stewards for each county is below for your reference. This
list was provided to the Laboratories Administration by the Center for STI Prevention on
November 2, 2011. Please contact Ms. Liebow or Mr. Pena directly should you have any
corrections to this list.

Allegany County: Carole: Kenny, RN, MS (301-759-5111; ckenny@dhmh.state.md.us)

Anne Arundel County: Mechelle Jones-Romo, RN  (410-222-6625; hdjone0O@aacounty.org)
Baltimore County: Renee Youngfellow, RN (410-887-2705; ryoungfellow@baltimorecountymd.gov)
Calvert County: Michele Jones (410-535-5400; mbjones@dhmbh.state.md.us)

Caroline County: Bonnie Lewis (410-479-8021; blewis@dhmbh.state.md.us)

Carroll County: Doris Hare (410-876-4936; dhare@dhmh.state.md.us)

Cecil County: Theresa Hutchins (410-996-5135 X133; thutchins@dhmh.state.md.us)

Charles County: Donna Carpenter (301-609-6873; donnac@dhmbh.state.md.us)

Dorchester County: Kara Eckels (410 901-8105; keckels@dhmh.state.md.us)

Garrett County: Jennifer Lee-Steckman (301-334-7772; jlee-Steckman@dhmbh.state.md.us)
Harford County: Jean Toth (410-612-1769; jtoth@dhmbh.state.md.us)

Howard County: Elaine Broxton (410-313-7595; ebroxton@howardcountymd.gov)

Kent County: Mary Adda Moore (410-778-7040; mamoore@dhmh.state.md.us)

Montgomery County: Randy Epstein (240-777-1738; randy.epstein@montgomerycountymd.gov)
Prince George's County: Gwen Anderson (301-583-3187; ganderson@co.pg.md.us)

Queen Anne's County: Melissa Aftoora CHN, RN (410-604-3731; maftoora@dhmbh.state.md.us)
Saint Mary's County: Michael Bridgett (301-475-4383; bridgettm@smhd.com)

Somerset County: Sharon Foxwell (443-523-1743; sharon@dhmbh.state.md.us)

Talbot County: Kara Eckels (410-819-5600; keckels@dhmbh.state.md.us)

Washington County: Susan Parks (240-313-3290; susanparks@dhmh.state.md.us)

Wicomico County: Cathy Malchow (410-543-6962 X12181; cathym@dhmbh.state.md.us)
Worcester County: Linda Fooks (410-629-0164 X168; lindaf@dhmbh.state,md.us)
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For local health departments who are interested in establishing a Fiscal Year 2012 (July 2011-
June 2012) MOU/PO to cover additional test requests, please contact our DHMH Laboratories
Administration Fiscal Officer, Mr. Ken Keys at keysk@dhmh.state.md.us directly as soon as
possible. The cost reimbursable rate for reagents and supplies for the CT/GC NAAT is $12.00.
(Note that the cost reimbursable rate for the CT only NAAT is the same as the CT/GC NAAT).
Please inform your staff and procurement officers that they must contact Mr. Ken Keys at
keysk(@dhmh.state.md.us directly for any MOU/PO inquiries.

We sincerely appreciate your continued assistance and cooperation. Thank you.

Regards,

\m W\/
Maria Paz Carlos, Ph.D.

Chief

Division of Virology and Immunology
Laboratories Administration

Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
201 W. Preston Street Room 4A6
Baltimore, MD 21201

410-767-6151 (office)

410-241-3303 (cell)

410-333-7790 (fax)
carlosm@dhmbh.state.md.us

cc: Barbara Conrad
Elisabeth Liebow
Cesar Pena

Heather Peters
Susan Taylor

Dr. Robert Myers
Ken Keys

Enc: 2012 Sticker Allocation Laboratory Slip Submission Guide
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